

No. 23-941

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE: FIRST CHOICE WOMEN'S RESOURCE
CENTERS INC.,
Petitioner.

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus
To The United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey

**BRIEF OF MANHATTAN INSTITUTE, INSTITUTE FOR
FREE SPEECH, TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION,
ANIMAL ACTIVIST LEGAL DEFENSE PROJECT, &
PEOPLE UNITED FOR PRIVACY FOUNDATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Ilya Shapiro
Tim Rosenberger
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
52 Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 599-7000
ishapiro@
manhattan.institute

Preston N. Carter
Counsel of Record
Morgan D. Goodin
GIVENS PURSLEY LLP
601 W. Bannock Street
Boise, ID 83702
(208) 388-1200
prestoncarter@
givenspursley.com

Attorneys for amici curiae

Additional counsel listed on signature page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. The government’s demand for disclosure, coupled with a credible threat of enforcement, chills First Amendment rights. Actual enforcement is not needed to ripen the claim. 6

II. Requiring a state enforcement action to ripen federal claims deprives the federal claimant of the federal forum guaranteed by the Civil Rights Act of 1871..... 10

III. The Court should prevent replication of the failed *Williamson-County* ripeness approach in the First Amendment context. 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	4, 7, 8, 9
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....	7
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	6
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879).....	10
<i>Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016)	4, 11
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	10, 12
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	6
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	6
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	9, 10
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	13
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	6, 9
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	10

Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton,
56 F.4th 1170 (9th Cir. 2022) 12

*Williamson Cnty. Reg'l Plan. Comm'n v.
Hamilton Bank*,
473 U.S. 172 (1985)..... 13, 14

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 19834, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14

Civil Rights Act of 1871 5, 10, 12

Other Authorities

Neal Devins & Saikrishna Bangalore
Prakash,
*Fifty States, Fifty Attorneys General,
and Fifty Approaches to the Duty to
Defend*, 124 Yale L.J. 2100 (2015) 11
